here are some responses to a few questions that i had on the field trip for the valley farce treatments. i got the usfs to list a "unit" of trees as oldgrowth. hope that this sis helpful- it didn't do much for me. 



Valley Face Fuels Reduction Project
Responses to Stephen Braun’s questions in his October 25, 2005 letter to Bryan Donner
 

Questions extracted from the letter are in italics.

 

 

Question:  The second stop was in a past project that had much large woody debris left on the ground. This area, I understood, was a past treatment and was projected to be in a desired condition as planned by the USFS. There seemed to be much discomfort by the USFS employees that the forest was in this condition. If this was not a desired condition, why did your project leave it in this condition?
 

Response:  The reason for this stop was to show the end result of a fuels reduction project prior to pile burning.  We did not have a large number of areas to choose from for our field trip that would not have required considerable driving or hiking to access.  This was not necessarily the best example but it was the best that would fit in our schedule.  Any perceived discomfort on our part was probably from the amount and size of down woody material not piled.  Other portions of this treatment unit to the west were more typical of an understory treatment and the area we visited was the exception.  The service contract prepared for this work did not fit this small part of the treatment area as well as it did the other areas.

 

 
Question:  Why is there no road decommissioning component in this project?
 

Response:  The proposed action does not contain road decommissioning because a preliminary road analysis did not identify suitable roads or resource needs for decommissioning within the project area boundaries.  

 

 
Question:  What specific projects are planned in oldgrowth and how will the FNF determine public support at the project level?
 

Response:  The projects proposed in old growth stands are limited to three areas of understory fuels reduction without commercial timber harvest.  Unit 200 is 64 acres, Unit 201 is 30 acres, and Unit 202 is 7 acres.  Unit 202 was recently changed from a fuels reduction with commercial harvest (unit 15A) to an area of fuels reduction without commercial timber harvest after we determined it to be old growth.  The comments we have received thus far on this project, including treatments in old growth, show a variety of opinions regarding management of the National Forests.  The majority of the comments support fuels reduction activities and some of these specifically support treatments in old growth stands.

 

 
Question:  How many acres and timber volume would be removed from this project if no new roads were built? 
 

Response:  Some proposed temporary roads would access partial amounts of a unit with the remainder accessed from existing roads.  The exact amount of acres within a unit that is split between temporary and existing roads is difficult to determine, therefore the amount of acreage not accessed if no new temporary roads were built is only an estimate.  About 425 acres and two million board feet are accessed by the temporary roads in the proposed action.
 

 
Question:  Are the units that would be accessed by the new roads the most critical for public safety?
 

Response:  Our approach to designing an integrated fuels reduction plan on both the landscape and local scales was to create favorable conditions for suppression activities.  By reducing fuels at both scales, the opportunity to stop fire before it reaches private property is increased.  We consider all units in the proposed action vital to contributing to reducing the overall fuel profile.

 

 
Question:  Why was there no discussion of integration of projects on private and public lands? 
 

Response:  The focus of the field trip was the Valley Face project on federal land.  The only fuels reduction project on private land that has been brought to our attention is the development of the Chinook Lakes area.  Our proposed action is well coordinated with their activities.  The discussion did not take place during the field trip because participants chose not to bring up the subject.

 

 
Question:  Why was there no discussion that the areas adjacent to building[s] the most critical to treat first if the land owner chooses? Why not FS?
 

Response:  We did not introduce this subject of prioritizing treatments based on the proximity to structures or landowner preference since we regard all private property as equal regardless of the presence or value of improvements.  We will be developing an alternative to the proposed action based in part on comments received by landowners. The discussion did not take place on the field trip because participants chose not to bring up the subject. Why not FS?
--
